(3) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the official gazette.

Amendment of Rule 16
For Rule of 16 of the Principal Rules, the following rule shall be substituted, namely -

"Any citizen of India whose annual income from all sources does not exceed Rs. 25,000/-( Rupees twenty five thousand)
only or such higher amount as may be notified by the State Government from time to time, shall be entitled to legal services
under clause (h) of section 12 of the Act".